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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 232

AN ACT to renumber and amend 348.05 (29) (b) and 348.09 (3y;,amend 100.47 (3) (b), 340.01 (16), 341.05 (7),
347.02(1) (a), 347.21 (1), 347.22 (title) and (1), 347.22 (2), 347.24 (1) (a), 347.24 (3) (b) (intro.), 347.24 (3) (bm)
(intro.), 347.245 (1), 347.245 (2), 347.245 (4), 347.245 (5), 347.25 (29), 347.27 (3), 347.45 (2) (intro.), 347.45 (2)
(a), 348.05 (2) (am), 348.05 (29) (a) (intro.), 348.05 (3m) (a), 348.05 (3m) (b), 348.05 (3m) (c), 348.06 (2) (intro.),
348.07(2) (e) 2., 348.07 (2r), 348.15 (3) (b), 348.15 (3) (g) (intro.), 348.15 (9) (a), 348.15 (9) (b), 348.15 (9) (c) 2.,
348.15(9) (cm), 348.1%9) (e) 2., 348.15 (9) (e) 4., 348.15 (9) () Im., 348.27 (19) (b) 1., 348.27 (19) (b) 5. a., 348.27
(19) (c) 1m., 348.27 (19) (cm) and 348.27 (19) (d) 1. (intro.);tadeate 348.01 (2) (cm), 348.05 (29) (c), 348.05
(3r), 348.05 (3t), 348.09 (3) (b), 348.27 (19) (&), B48.27 (19) (cr) and 348.27 (19) (d) 1m. of the statrekxing
to: implements of husbandry and agricultural commercial motor vehicles operated or transported on highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in usedexclusively to provide power to drive other maehin
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: ery, or to transport from job to job machinery driven by
afarm tractor; used for special occasions such as display

SecTion 1. 100.47(3) (b) of the statutes, afedted and parade purposes or for participation in tractor or

by 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read: antiquevehicle clubs, including travelintp and from
100.47(3) (b) No person in the business of selling suchevents; or used for-occasional-persarsa; but-not

farm equipment may sell farm equipment that can be forregular-daily-transportatidesting, maintenance, and

operatedn a highway unless, at the time of sale, the per storagepurposes

sonwho sells the farm equipment discloses to the buyer ~ SEcTION 4. 347.02 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended

in writing the gross vehicle weight and axle weights of to read:

theunladerfarm equipment at the point of sale 347.02(1) (a) Farm tractors-and-self=propelled-farm
SecTioN 2. 340.01 (16) of the statutes is amentted  implements

read: SecTion 5. 347.21 (1) ofthe statutes is amended to
340.01(16) “Farm tractor” means a motor vehicle read:

designedand used primarily as—a-fammimplementof 347.21(1) No person shabiperate on a highway dur

husbandnyfor drawing-plows,-mowing-machines-aiod ing hours of darkness any trainw#hicles authorized by
havingattached to itpther implements of husbandry 5.348.08 (1) (d) unless therenmunted on each side of

SecTioN 3. 341.05(7) of the statutes, asfafted by everyvehicle in such train, includinfarm tractors and
2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read: implementsof husbandryat leasbne lamp emitting a red

341.05(7) The vehicle is a farm tractor used exclu or amber light visible from a distance of 500 feettte
sively in agricultural operations)cluding threshing, or  sideof the vehicleon which mounted oin lieu thereof,

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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atleast one red or amber reflectopmotwithstandings.

347.245; one-slow-moving-vehicle-embleisible from
all distances within 500 feet to 50 fexdtthe side of the

vehiclewhen directly in front of lawful upper beams of
headlamps.

SecTIoN 6. 347.22 (title) and (1) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

347.22 (title) Lamps on farm tractors, self-
propelled farm implements_ofhusbandry, and light-
weight utility vehicles. (1) No person shall operate or
park a farm tractarself—propelled-farnimplement_of
husbandryor lightweight utility vehicle, as defined in s.
346.94(21) (a) 2., upon a highway during hours of dark
nessunless such tractoimplement_of husbandnor
lightweightutility vehicle carries the lightekleadlamps
andtail lamps which would be required of othaotor
vehiclesunder similar circumstances.

SECTION 7. 347.22(2) of the statutes, asfefted by
2013Wisconsin Act 377is amended to read:

347.22(2) Except as providenh s. 347.25 (2g), no
personshall operate or park a farm tracteelf-propelled
farm implement_of husbandryor lightweight utility
vehicle,as defined in s. 346.94 (2@) 2., upon a high
way during hours of darkness witlny lamp thereon
showingany light to the rear other than red or amber in
color.

SecTioN 8. 347.24 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:
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2014 that does not comply with pdb) if all of the fot
lowing apply:
SecTioN 11. 347.245 (1) of the statutes, afeafed
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 377is amended to read:
347.2451) -AfterJanuany-11970.-nd\o person may
operateon a highwayday-or-nightany vehicle or equip
ment,any implement of husbandmgny animal-drawn
vehicle, or any other machineryincluding all road
machinerythat usually travels at speeds of less than 25
miles per hour or any vehicle operated under a special
restricted operatts license issued under s. 343.135 or
any lightweight utility vehicle, as defined in s. 346.94

(21) (a) 2., or-any-wide-implement-of-husbandiys

definedin-s-347.24(3)(a),-thatis-manufactubsdore
Januaryl; 2014 unless there is displayemh the most
practicablevisible rear area of theshicle or combination

of vehicles,a slow moving vehicle (SMV) emblem as
describedn and displayed as provided in sub. (2). Any
towed vehicle or machinis exempt from this provision

if the towing vehicle is visible from the rear and isom
pliancewith this section. All road machineryégcluded
whenit is engaged in actual construction or maintenance
work either guarded by a flagman or clearly visible warn
ing signs. Except-as-provided-in-s.-347.21 (1), e
requirementof the emblem shall be in addition to any
lighting devices required or permitted law. Mopeds
andmotorbicycles are excluded from the provisions of
this section unless thegre operated under a special

347.24(1) (a) Except as provided under pars. (b) and restricted operatots license issued under 343.135.

(c)and s. 347.22 (1jho person may operate on a highway

Electricpersonal assistive mobility devices are excluded

duringhours of darkness any implement of husbandry or from the provisions of this section. The SMV emblem

any other vehicle not specifically required taw to be
equippedwith lamps or other lighting devices unless
suchimplement or vehicle is equipped with at least 2
lightedlamps or lanterns exhibiting a white light visible
from a distance of 500 feet ahead and 2 lighted lasnps
lanternsexhibiting a red light visible from a distance of
500feet to the rear pas an alternative to the red lamps
or lanterns, 2 red reflectors mountedspecified in s.
347.18 and meeting the visibility requirements of s.

neednot be displayed on vehicles moving direettyoss
the highway

SeCTION 12. 347.245(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

347.245(2) Standards andpecifications for the
designand position of mounting of the SMV emblem
shallbe established byule by the secretaryExcept-as
providedin-s.347.21 (1heThestandards and speeifi

cationsfor SMV emblems shall correlate with and, so far

347.19may be displayed on the rear of such vehicle or aspossible, conform witthose approved by the Ameri

implementof husbandry
SecTIOoN 9. 347.24 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes, as
createcby 2013 Wsconsin Act 377is amended to read:
347.24(3) (b) (intro.) Except as provided in par
(bm), no person may operate orhighway any wide

implementof husbandry-manufactured-before January 1,

2024, unless it is equipped with all of the following and

cansociety of agricultural engineers. The secretary shall
submit such standards and specifications,aanysgubse
quentchanges therein, to the assembly and senate com
mitteeshaving jurisdiction over transportation matters as
determinedy the speaker of the asseméahyd the presi
dentof the senate acting jointly for their approval.
SecTIoN 13. 347.245(4) of the statutes is amended

anylamp or light required under this paragraph is lighted to read:

andvisible at the time of operation:

SecTIoN 10. 347.24 (3Xbm) (intro.) of the statutes,
ascreated by2013 Wsconsin Act 377is amended to
read:

347.24(3) (bm) (intro.) A person may operate on a

highway, at times other than hours of darkness, a wide

implementof husbandry-manufactured-before January 1,

347.245(4) Exceptas-providem-s—347.21(1),no
No person shall display such emblem on any vehicle or
equipmenmnot specified in sub. (1).

SecTioN 14. 347.245 (5) of the statutessaffected
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 377is amended to read:

347.245(5) This section does not apply to any
vehicle or combinationof vehicles to the left rear of
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whichis attached a yellow or amber flashing light at least agriculturalcommercial motor vehicle may not exceed

4 inches in diameteexcept to—a-widanimplement of
husbandryas-defined-in-s.-347.24-(3)(a); thatis-manufac
turedbefore January 1,-2014

SecTioN 15. 347.25(29g) of the statutes, as created by
2013Wisconsin Act 377is amended to read:

347.252g) No person may operate arhighway any
self-propelledimplement of husbandrypanufactured
beforeJanuary 1, 2014, ardhving a total width in excess
of 12 feetunless it is equipped with 360—degree yellow
or amber rotating strobe deacon light, mounted at the
highest practicable point, or 2 flashing amber lights vis
ible to the front and reaand thdight or lights are acti
vated.

SecTioN 16. 347.27 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

347.27(3) In this section, “vehicle” includes farm
tractors and-self=propelledfarm-implementsnple
mentsof husbandryanimal-drawn vehicles, lightweight
utility vehicles as defined m 346.94 (21) (a) 2., and road
machinery.

SectioN 17. 347.45 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

347.452) (intro.) No person shall operate on a high
way anyvehicle, including farm tractors-self=propelled
farm-implements,implements of husbandranimal-
drawnvehiclesand road machinerif such vehicle has
onthe periphery of angf its tires any block, stud, flange,
cleat,spikeor other protuberance of any material other
thanrubber which projects beyond the tread of the-trac
tion surface of the tire, except that:

SecTioN 18. 347.45 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

347.45(2) (a) Farmtractors,-self=propelled-farm
implementsjmplements ohusbandrybicycles, animal-
drawn vehicles, and road machinenyay be operated
with metal tires or tires having protuberances thatneil
injure the highway

SecTioN 19. 348.01 (2) (cm) of the statutes is created
to read:

348.01(2) (cm) “To or from a farm-related destina
tion,” with respect to operating tiansporting an impte
ment of husbandry or agricultural commercial motor

vehicle, means movement between or among farms,

fields, agricultural storage or processing facilitiega
tionswhere thamplement of husbandry or agricultural
commerciamotor vehicle is stored, or any combination
of the foregoing.

SecTioNn 20. 348.05 (2)(am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

348.05(2) (am) En feet for an agriculturg@ommer
cial motorvehicle, except that, if the agricultural com
mercialmotor vehicle is operated for purposes of spray
ing pesticides or spreadinigme or fertilizer but not
including manure application and has extending tires,
fenders,or fender flares, the total outside width of the

12 feet. This paragraph does not apply to an agricultural
commerciaimotor vehicle on a highway that is a pafrt
the national system of interstate and defense highways.

SecTion 21. 348.05 (29) (a) (intro.) of the statutes,
asaffected by2013 Wsconsin Act 377is amended to
read:

348.05(29) (a) (intro.) -SubjedExcept as provided in
par.(c), and subjedb par (b),-subsectiosub.(2) (a)also
applies to implements of husbandry while being operated
or transported byn implement dealer or farmer for pur
posesf delivery repair or servicing of the implement of
husbandryif the implement of husbandig being oper
atedor transported under either of the following cireum
stances:

SecTioN 22. 348.05(29) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2013 Wisconsin Act 377is renumbered 348.05 (2g)
(b) 1. and amended to read:

348.05(2g) (b) 1. Paragrapfa) applies to a person
operatingor towing an implement diusbandryonly if
the person-operating-or-transporting-the-implement of
husbandrycomplies with ss. 347.24 (3), 347.245 (1), and
347.25(29g), as applicable. For purposes of this subdivi
sion, the requirements under ss. 347.24 (3), 347(245
and347.25 (2g) shall apply to an implement of husbandry
being towed to the same extent as if the implement ef hus
bandrywere being operated.

2. Paragraph (a) applies to a person transporting by
trailer or semitrailer an implemenf husbandry only if
the person complies with s. 347.24 (3) (b)For purposes
of this-paragrapBubdivision the requirements undss.

s. 347.24 (3);-347-245 (1);-and-347.25(Zo) 1. shall
applyto an implement of husbandry being transported by
trailer or semitrailerto the same extent as if the imple
mentof husbandry were being operated.

SecTioN 23. 348.05 (29) (c) of the statutescieated
to read:

348.05(2g) (c) This subsection does not apply to
implementsof husbandnpeing transported by trailer or
semitraileron a highway that is a partibfe national sys
temof interstate and defense highways, but does apply to
implementsof husbandry being operatedtowed on a
highwaythat is a part of the national system of interstate
anddefense highways.

SecTioN 24. 348.05 (83m) (a) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended teead:

348.05(3m) (a) Subject to par(c), implements of
husbandryof any width may be transported by trailer or
semitrailerwithout a permit, on a highway-from-farm to
field, from field-to-field;-or from-farm-tofarno or from
afarm-related destinatiomt times othethan hours of
darkness.

SecTioN 25. 348.05 (3m) (b) of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.053m) (b) This subsectiodoes not apply to the
national system of interstate and defenksghways,
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exceptfor-that portion-of 1-39-between-USH 51 -and |
90/94

SecTioN 26. 348.05 (3m) (c) of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.053m) (c) Paragraph (a) applies only if the-per
sontransporting the implement of husbandomplies
with ss.s. 347.24(3),-347-245-(1);-and-347.25(2g), as
applicable.(b) 1. For purposes of this paragraph, the
requirementsinder-sss. 347.24 (3),-347.245(1),-and
347.25(2g) (b) 1.shall apply to an implement of hus

bandry being transportedo the same extent as if the
implementof husbandry were being operated.

SecTioN 27. 348.05 (3r) othe statutes is created to
read:

348.05(3r) (a) Except as provided in pgb), and
subjectto s. 348.09 (3) (b), sub. (2) (am) also applies to
agricultural commercial motor vehicles while being
operatedor transported by trailer or semitrailer bn
implementdealer or farmer for purposes délivery
repair,or servicing of the agricultural commercial motor
vehicleif the agricultural commercial motor vehicle is
being operated or transported by trailer or semitrailer
undereither of the following circumstances:

1. Directly from a farmés owned or leased land to
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beingoperated ofransported and any overhead structure
or obstruction, other than a structumeobstruction that
is any of the following:

SecTion 30. 348.07 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended teead:

348.07(2) (e) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3., 100
feetfor implements of husbandry that are 2—vehide
binationsand for 2-vehicle combinations transportinyg
trailer or semitraileimplements of husbandry-from-farm
tofield; from field to field;-or from-farm-to-farro or from
afarm-related destination

SecTioN 31.348.07 (2r) of the statutes, as created by
2015Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.07(2r) Subsection (2) (e) also applies to imple
ments of husbandry whileeing transported by trailer or
semitraileron a highway-from-farm-to field, fromfield to
field,-orfrom-farm-to-farno or from a farm-related des
tination

SecTioN 32. 348.09 (3) of the statutess afected by
2015Wisconsin Act 15is renumbered 348.09 (3) @)d
amendedo read:

348.09(3) (a) ThisSubject to par(b), thissection
doesnot apply if the load is an implementlaisbandry
beingtransported as provided in s. 348.05 (2g) or (3m) or

the business location of an implement dealer that is an agricultural commercial motor vehicle beitrgns

within a 75—-mile radius of the farmsrowned or leased
land.

2. Directly from the business location of an imple
mentdealer to a farmés owned or leased land that
within a 75-mile radius of the implement de&dvusi
nesdocation.

(b) This subsectiomloes not apply to agricultural
commerciaimotor vehicles being operatedtmnsported
by trailer or semitrailer on a highway that is a parthef
nationalsystem of interstate and defense highways.

SecTioN 28. 348.05 (3t) othe statutes is created to
read:

348.05(3t) (a) Subject to parb) and s. 348.09 (3)
(b), agricultural commercial motor vehicles retceed
ing the width specified in sub. (2) (am) may toens
portedby trailer or semitrailerwithout a permit, on a
highwayto or from a farm-related destination, at times
otherthan hours of darkness.

(b) This subsection does not apply to the national sys
temof interstate and defense highways

SecTioN 29. 348.06 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended toead:

348.06(2) (intro.) Implements of husbandrgnd
2-vehiclecombinations transporting by trailer or semi
trailerimplements of husbandry-from-farm-tofield,from
field to field;-or fromfarmtofarnto or from a farm-re
lateddestinationof any height may be operated upon a
highwaywithout a permit for excessive height. The eper
ator of the implement of husbandry or 2-vehicle eom
binationis responsible for ensuring ttthere is adequate
height clearancebetween the implement of husbandry

portedas provided in s. 348.05 (3r) or (3t)

SecTion 33. 348.09 (3) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

348.09(3) (b) No person may transport by trailer or
semitraileron a highway an agriculturadommercial
motorvehicle exceeding 8 feet 6 inchiestotal outside
width unless the agriculturaommercial motor vehicle
is equipped with at lea& amber flashing warning lamps
thatare lighted and visible from both the front and rear
Whenlighted, these lamps shall be capable of being seen
anddistinguished under normal atmosphaanditions
during hours ofdarkness at a distance of 500 feet from the
front and rear of the agricultural commercialotor
vehicle. These lamps shall be mounted, as nearly as prac
ticable,to indicate the extreme width of the agricultural
commercialmotor vehicle, but not more than tt&hes
from the lateral extremities of the agricultural commer
cial motor vehicle.

SecTioN 34. 348.15 (3) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.153) (b) The gross weight imposed on the high
way by the wheels of any one axle may not exceed 20,000
poundsor, if the vehicle or combination of vehicles is an
implement of husbandry or agricultural commercial
motorvehicle, or is a 2-vehicle combination transporting
by trailer or semitrailer an implement of husbandry or
agricultural commercial motor vehicle—from—farm- to
field, from field-to-field;-or fromfarm-tofarno or from
afarm-related destinatioand is operated on before
Januaryl, 2020, 23,000 pounds. In addition, the gross
weight imposed on the highway by the wheels of the
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steeringaxle of a truck tractor may not exceed 13,000 from-farm-to-field, from field-to-field,-or from-farm-to
poundsunless the manufactutsrrated capacity of the farmto or from a farm-related destinatidnsubjectto
axleand the tires is sfifient to carry the weight, but not  subd.2., the 2-vehicle combination is accompanied by

to exceed 20,000 pounds oneor more escort vehicles operating with hazard lights
SecTion 35. 348.15 (3) (gXintro.) of the statutes, as  activated,except that such a 2-vehicle combination is
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended teead:  subjectto any weight limitation posted as providedsin

348.153) (9) (intro.) Notwithstanding pafc), if the 348.17 (1). Except as provided in pae), such a
vehicle or combination of vehicles ian implement of  2-vehiclecombination transporting a potato harvester is
husbandryor agricultural commercial motor vehicle, or  subjectto the maximum grossveight limitation for

is a 2-vehicle combination transportiy trailer or  2-vehiclecombinations transporting implements of-hus
semitraileran implement of husbandry or agricultural pandryspecified in par(b).

commerciaimotor Vethle—fFGm—faFm—tG—ﬁeld—fF@m—ﬂeld 2. A 2-vehicle combination transporting a potato
to-field;-orfrom-farm-to-farnto or from a farm-related  haryesteis not required to be accompanied by any escort
destinationand is operated on or before Janua020,  vehicle under subd. 1. if the potato harvester is being

the gross weight imposed ahe highway by any group  transportedrom farm-to field, frorield to field,-or from

of 2 or more consecutive axles of the vehicleahmicle farmtofarmto or from a farm-related destination a
combinationrmay not exceed the maximum gross weights highwayfor a distance of 0.5 miles or less.

in the followingtable for each of the respective distances SecTion 40. 348.15 (9) (e) 2. of the statutes, as

betweenaxles and the respective numbers of axles of A affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended teead:
group:[See Figure 348.15 (3) (g) following] 348.159) (e) 2. Notwithstanding pa(c) and sub. (3)
SecTION 36. 348.15 (9) (a) of thetatutes as fafcted (a), (b), (C), and (g), but Subject to subd. 3., there is no

by 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read: weightlimitati
) . ghtlimitation perwheel, axle, or group of axles, and
348.15(9) (a) Except aprovided in pars. (c), ((;m), no gross weight limitationfor an implement of hus

(&), and (f), the increased V\.'Eight allowance fpr imple bandrydescribed in s. 340.01 (24) (a) 1. b., or for anagri
mer_1tsof husbandry and agricultural co_mmer_ual MOLOr ¢ itural commercial motor vehicle used as descrilred
vehiclesunder sub. (3) (b) and (g) applies in lieu of, not . : !

. i . . s.340.01 (10) (el., that is traveling-between-fields or
in addition to, any otha@ncreasedveight allowance for | ¢ | afieldo or from a farm—related des

|mplemen'tsof husba}ndryor aqncgltural commercial tinationand is operated on the highway for a distance of
motorvehiclesauthorized under this chapter 0.5 miles or less

SecTioN 37.348.15 (9) (b) of thetatutes, as fafcted Section 41, 348.15 (9) (€) 4. of the statutes, as

by 23(;%51\/5\(!3():?8; IEQthilsspe;?v?g g; ?ntp?ésa%e max createdoy 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read:

; : ; 348.15(9) (e) 4. Notwithstanding pafcm) and sub.
imum gross weight for an implement of husbandry or . .
agricultural commercial motor vehicle operated on a (3).(a), (b).’ (C.)’ and (g), but subject to subd. 3., there is no
highway without a permit may not exceed 92,000 weightlimitation perwheel, axle, or group of axles, and
pounds. Except as provided in paie), the maximum no gross weight limitation, for a 2—-vehicle combination
grossweight for a 2-vehicleombination transporting by transportinga'y trai'ler or semitrailer an implement Qf hus
trailer or semitrailer an implement of husbandryagri bandrydescribed in s. 340.01 (24) (@) 1. b. or agricultural
cultural commercial motor vehicle_from-farm-to field. commerciaimotorvehicle used as described in s. 340.01
fromfield-to-field, or from farm tofarto or from a farm— ~ (10) (&) 1.-from-farm-to-field; from field-to field,-orfrom
relateddestinationand operated on a highway without a farm to-farmto or from a farm-related destinatian a

SecTion 38, 348.15 (9) () 2. of the statutes is SecTioN 42. 348.15 (9) (f) Im. of the statutes, as
amendedo read: createdby 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.159) (c) 2. A potato harvester is not requiredto ~ 348.15(9) (f) Im. Notwithstandingoar (cm) and
be accompanied by any escort vehicle under subd. 1. ifsub.(3) (a), (b), (c), and (ghand except as provided in
the potato harvester is traveling—between fields or subd.3. and par(e), there is no weight limitation per
betweera farmand-a fieldo or from a farm-related des ~ Wheel,axle, or group of axles, and gooss weight limita
tinationand is operated on the highway for a distance of tion other than that specified par (b), for a 2—-vehicle
0.5miles or less. combinationtransportingby trailer or semitrailer an

Section 39. 348.15 (9) (cm) of the statutes, as implementof husbandry described s. 340.01 (24) (a)
createdoy 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended to read: 1. b. or agricultural commercial motor vehicle used as

348.15(9) (cm) 1. Notwithstanding sub. (3) (a), (b), describedn s. 340.01 (10) (e) 1from-farm-tofield,-from
(c), and (g), there is no weight limitation per wheel, axle, field-to-field;-or-from-farm-to-farnto or from a farm-re
or group of axles for a 2-vehicle combination transport lated destination on a highway that is natesignated
ing by trailer or semitrailer an empty potato harvester undersubd. 2. a.
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SecTioN 43. 348.27 (19) (b) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended toead:

348.27(19) (b) 1. Subjecto subds. 3. and 5. b. and
par.(c), a person may apply to the maintainughority
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SecTION 45. 348.27 (19) (c) 1m. of the statutes, as
createdoy 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.27(19) (c) 1m. With respect to any highway
underits jurisdiction, and as provided in subd. 9. and par

of a highway for an annual or consecutive month, no—fee (b) 4m. b., a maintaining authority may issue an annual

permitto operate an implement béisbandry or agricul
tural commercial motor vehicle that excedidsitations

on length or weight, or both, imposed by this chapter
Subjectto subds. 3. and 5. b. and p@), a person may
alsoapply to the maintaining authority of a highway for

or consecutive month, no—fee permit authorizipgra
tion on the highway of a 2-vehicle combination trans
porting by trailer or semitrailer an implement of hus
bandry or agricultural commercial motor vehicle that
exceeddimitations on length or weight, or both, imposed

anannual or consecutive month, no—fee permit to operateby this chapter and that is being transported-from-farm to

a 2-vehicle combinatiotransporting by trailer or semi
trailer an implement of husbandry or agricultural com
mercialmotor vehicle that exceeds limitations on length
or weight, or bothjmposed by this chapter and that is
being transported on the highway-from-farmfield;
from field to field,-or from farmtofarno or from a farm-
relateddestination Upon receiving a complete applica
tion for a no—fee permit under this subsection, the main
taining authority shall provide the applicanith a final
decisionon theapplication within 3 weeks of its receipt.
If the maintaining authority fails to approve or deny the
applicationwithin this 3—week periodhe application is
consideredaipproved untithe applicant receives a denial
meetingthe requirements under suldd.or until 6 weeks
from receipt of the application. If the maintaining author
ity fails to approve odenythe application within 6 weeks
of its receipt, the application is approved.

SecTioN 44. 348.27 (19) (b) 5. a. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act 15is amended toead:

348.27(19) (b) 5. a. The governing body of a munici
pality or county mayby resolution or ordinance, autho
rize operation on any or all highways under the munici
pality’s or countys jurisdiction of implements of
husbandryand agricultural commercial motor vehicles
that exceed limitations on length or weight, or both,
imposedby this chapterThegoverning body of a munic
ipality or county may also, by resolution or ordinance,
authorizeoperationon any or all highways under the
municipality’sor countys jurisdiction of 2-vehicle com
binationstransporting by trailer or semitrailer anple-
ment of husbandry or agricultural commercial motor
vehiclethat exceeds limitationsn length or weight, or
both, imposed by this chapt@and that is being trans
portedfrom-farm-tofield, from field to field,-or frorfarm
tofarmto or from a farm-related destinatiokfithe gov
erningbody of a municipality or county adoptsesolu
tion or ordinance under this subd. 5. a., the resoluion
ordinanceshall be valid for at least one calendar y&ar
a resolution or ordinance under thighd.5. a. to be ééc-
tive in any calendar yeathe resolution or ordinance must
be adopted on or before November 30 of the prior.year
No amendment to a resolution or ordinance fective

field;-fromfield-to field,-or fromfarm-to-farno or from
afarm-related destinatioif the applicable requirements
of this subsection are satisfied.

SecTiON 46. 348.27 (19) (c) 1. of the statutes is
createdo read:

348.27(19) (c) 1. If an application for a no—fee per
mit identifies multiple identical implements of hus
bandryor agriculturalcommercial motor vehicles to be
operatedbn the same highways, as provided in
1m.,the maintaining authority shall issaeo—fee permit
thatidentifies, and authorizes operatiofy each imple
ment of husbandry or agricultural commercial motor
vehicleidentifiedin the application. The permittee may
make copies of the no—fee permit and, for purposes of s.
348.28,carry a copy of the permit, in lieu of the original,
on any implement of husbandry or agricultural commer
cial motor vehicle identified in the no—fee permit.

SecTioN 47. 348.27 (19) (cm) othe statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wisconsin Act 15is amended to read:

348.27(19) (cm) If a no—fee permit is issued under
this subsection authorizing a 2-vehicle combination to
transportby trailer or semitrailer an implement of hus
bandry,the permit shall require the perstwansporting
theimplement of husbandry to comply with ss347.24
(3)1-347-245(1);-and-347.25(2g);-as-applicatlel. For
purpose®f this paragraph, the requiremeuntsler-sss.
347.24(3),-347-245(1),-and-347.25(4b) 1.shall apply
to an implement of husbandry being transported to the
sameextent asf the implement of husbandry were being
operated.

SeEcTION 48. 348.27 (19) (cr) of the statutes is created
toread:

348.27(19) (cr) If a no—fee permit is issued under this
subsectiorauthorizinga 2—vehicle combination to trans
port by trailer or semitrailer an agricultural commercial
motor vehicle exceeding 8 feet 6 inches in total outside
width, the permit shall require the person transporting the
agriculturalcommercial motor vehicle twomply with s.
348.09(3) (b).

SecTION 49. 348.27 (19) (d)L. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

348.27(19) (d) 1. (intro.) The department shall pre

in a calendar year unless the amendment was adopted oscribe an applicationform for no—fee permits, and

or before November 30 of the prior year

amendmentso no-fee permits, under th&bsection.
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Except with respect tpermits under pa(b) 5. b., this 1. for a no-fee permit shall provide the applicant an
form shall be used by each maintaining authorife opportunityto identify in one application, multiple iden
Subjectto subd. 1m., thapplication form shall require  tical vehicles or vehicle combinations constituting
theapplicant to provide, on the form or as an attachment,implementsof husbandryor agricultural commercial

all of the following information: motorvehicles for which application is made if each such
SecTion 50. 348.27 (19) (d) 1m. othe statutes is  implementof husbandry or agricultural motor vehicle
createdo read: will be operated on the same highways identified by the

348.27(19) (d) 1m. The application form under subd. applicantunder par(c) 3.




